

No. 22-685

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JERRY WAYNE WILKERSON, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

ANNE MARIE LOFASO	LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG
WEST VIRGINIA	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
UNIVERSITY	JONES DAY
COLLEGE OF LAW	51 Louisiana Ave., NW
U.S. SUPREME COURT	Washington, DC 20001
LITIGATION CLINIC	(202) 879-3939
101 Law Center Dr.	ldrosenberg@jonesday.com
Morgantown, WV 26506	

Counsel for Petitioner Jerry Wayne Wilkerson
(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

(continued from front cover)

JENNIFER NILES COFFIN FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF EASTERN TENNESSEE, INC. 800 South Gay Street, Suite 2400 Knoxville, TN 37929 (615) 736-5047 Jennifer_Coffin@fd.org	GIANNA M. MAIO FEDERAL DEFENDER SERVICES OF EASTERN TENNESSEE, INC. 800 Georgia Ave., Suite 600 Chattanooga, TN 37402 (423) 756-4349 Gianna_Maio@fd.org
---	---

Counsel for Petitioner Billy Hindmon

DEBORAH L. WILLIAMS KEVIN M. SCHAD OFFICE OF THE FEDERAL PUBLIC DEFENDER 250 E. Fifth St., Suite 350 Cincinnati, OH 45202 (513) 929-4834 Kevin_schad@fd.org	JAMES E. FELMAN BRANDON K. BRESLOW KYNES MARKMAN & FELMAN, PA P.O. Box 3396 Tampa, FL 33601 (813) 229-1118 jfelman@kmf-law.com
--	---

*Counsel for Petitioner
Michael Chatfield*

*Counsel for Petitioner
Kasey Nicholson*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. The Government Is Wrong That <i>Ruan</i> Is Not Applicable	4
II. The Government Is Wrong That This Case Is About Sufficiency of the Evidence	7
III. The Government Is Wrong That The Sixth Circuit Applied The Proper Standard Of Intent.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Elonis v. United States</i> , 575 U.S. 723 (2015).....	5
<i>Hofstetter v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 351 (2022).....	6
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246 (1952).....	4
<i>Pfizer, Inc v. U.S. Dep’t of Health & Hum. Servs.</i> , 42 F.4th 67 (2d Cir. 2022).....	11
<i>Rehaif v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2191 (2019).....	2, 4
<i>Ruan v. United States</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2370 (2022).....	1–2, 4–7, 10–12
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994).....	6
<i>United States v. Hofstetter</i> , 31 F.4th 396 (6th Cir. 2022)	7
<i>United States v. Nerey</i> , 877 F.3d 956 (11th Cir. 2017).....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Nora</i> , 988 F.3d 823 (5th Cir. 2021).....	2, 11
<i>United States v. St. Junius</i> , 739 F.3d 193 (5th Cir. 2013).....	2, 11
<i>United States v. Troisi</i> , 849 F.3d 490 (1st Cir. 2017)	11
<i>United States v. X-Citement Video, Inc.</i> , 513 U.S. 64 (1994).....	4
